In view of the fact that the source of shares under the ESOP is the shares repurchased by the

Company, according to the relevant regulations of Share Repurchase Rules for Listed Companies

of the China Securities Regulatory Commission (the “CSRC”), the 17,604,206 shares should be

cancelled because those shares cannot be vested due to failure in achieving the performance target.

2. Amount of cancellation

17,604,206 unvested shares under the ESOP shall be cancelled due to failure in achieving the

performance target.

3. Arrangement for the cancellation

The Company has filed the application for the cancellation procedures at the Shanghai Branch of

the China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited. The cancellation of the

above-mentioned shares is expected to be completed on 28 August 2023. After the cancellation is

3

completed, the Company will go through the relevant industrial and commercial change

registration procedures in accordance with the law.

III. Changes of the share structure

Share structure changes before and after the partial cancellation of shares under the ESOP are as

follows:

Type of share
Before the change

(share)
Change (share)

After the change

(share)

A share 1,361,879,855 -17,604,206 1,344,275,649

Tradable shares not

subject to sales

restrictions

1,361,879,855 -17,604,206 1,344,275,649

Tradable shares

subject to sales

restrictions

- - -

H share 734,720,000 - 734,720,000

Total amount 2,096,599,855 -17,604,206 2,078,995,649

IV. Statements and undertakings

1. Statements of the Board of Directors: the decision-making procedures and information

disclosure for the cancellation are in compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, the

Guiding Opinions on the Implementation of Employee Stock Ownership Plan for Listed

Companies (the “Guiding Opinions”) of the CSRC and the provisions of the ESOP, without

prejudice to the legitimate rights and interests of the participants of the ESOP or the interests of the

creditors of the Company.

2. The Company undertakes that it has verified and assured the truthfulness, accuracy and